

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MARVIN GONG, Individually and On
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

NEPTUNE WELLNESS SOLUTIONS INC.,
MICHAEL CAMMARATA, TONI RINOW
and MARTIN LANDRY

Defendants.

Case No. 2:21-cv-01386-ENV-ARL

CLASS ACTION

Hon. Eric N. Vitaliano
Hon. Arlene R. Lindsay

**PLAINTIFF'S NOTICE AND UNOPPOSED MOTION
FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF
LITIGATION EXPENSES, AND COMPENSATORY AWARD FOR PLAINTIFF**

For the reasons set forth in the accompanying Plaintiff's Memorandum of Law in Support of Unopposed Motion for an Award of Attorneys' Fees, Reimbursement of Litigation Expenses, and Compensatory Award for Plaintiff, Plaintiff respectfully requests that the Court enter an Order:

1. Awarding attorneys' fees in the amount of 33 1/3% of the gross Settlement fund;
2. Reimbursing Lead Counsel in the amount of \$55,012.88; and
3. Granting an award to Plaintiff in the amount of \$7,000.

Plaintiff has submitted a Proposed Order for the Court's convenience.

Dated: May 23, 2023

Respectfully submitted,

POMERANTZ LLP

/s/ Christopher P.T. Tourek
Christopher P.T. Tourek (admitted *pro hac vice*)

Joshua B. Silverman (admitted *pro hac vice*)

Ten South La Salle Street, Suite 3505
Chicago, Illinois 60603
Telephone: (312) 377-1181
Facsimile: (312) 377-1184
E-mail: jbsilverman@pomlaw.com
ctourek@pomlaw.com

-and-

Jeremy A. Lieberman
J. Alexander Hood II
600 Third Avenue, 20th Floor
New York, New York 10016
Telephone: (212) 661-1100
Facsimile: (212) 661-8665
Email: jalieberman@pomlaw.com
ahood@pomlaw.com

Attorneys for Lead Plaintiff Kenneth Rickert

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	4
A. Lead Counsel are Entitled to an Award of Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses from the Common Fund	4
B. The Court Should Award a Reasonable Percentage of the Common Fund	5
C. Relevant Factors Confirm that the Requested Fee Is Reasonable	6
1. Time and Labor Expended by Lead Counsel.....	7
2. The Magnitude, Complexity, and Risk of Litigation.....	9
3. The Settling Parties Were Represented by Experienced, High-Caliber Counsel	12
4. The Requested Fee in Relation to the Settlement is Fair and Reasonable....	14
5. Public Policy Considerations Favor the Fee Request	15
6. A Lodestar Cross-Check Confirms That the Requested Attorneys’ Fees are Reasonable	16
D. Lead Counsel Should Be Reimbursed for its Litigation Expenses	18
E. The Proposed Compensatory Award to Plaintiff is Reasonable	19
III. CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , No. 14-CV-7126 (JMF), 2018 WL 6250657 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2018).....	14
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	15
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	15
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985).....	4, 5, 15
<i>Becher v. Long Island Lighting Co.</i> , 64 F. Supp. 2d 174 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)	15
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	5, 16
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	4
<i>Bryant v. Avado Brands, Inc.</i> , 100 F. Supp. 2d 1368 (M.D. Ga. 2000)	10
<i>Bryant v. Dupree</i> , 252 F.3d 1161 (11th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Burns v. FalconStor Software, Inc.</i> , No. 10 CV 4572 (ERK), 2014 WL 12917621 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2014)	2, 9, 18
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	13
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11 CIV. 7132 CM GWG, 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014).....	4, 9, 13
<i>Collins v. Olin Corp.</i> , No. 303-CV-945CFD, 2010 WL 1677764 (D. Conn. Apr. 21, 2010).....	15

Dupler v. Costco Wholesale Corp.,
705 F. Supp. 2d 231 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)17

Eltman v. Grandma Lee's, Inc.,
No. 82 CIV. 1912, 1986 WL 53400 (E.D.N.Y. May 28, 1986)13

Fishoff v. Coty Inc.,
No. 09 CIV. 628 (SAS), 2010 WL 305358 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2010).....11

Fishoff v. Coty Inc.,
634 F.3d 647 (2d Cir. 2011).....11

Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.,
No. 11-CV-8405 (CM), 2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015).....17

Gay v. Tri-Wire Eng'g Solutions. Inc.,
No. 12 CV 2231, 2014 WL 28640 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 2, 2014).....14

Gierlinger v. Gleason,
160 F.3d 858 (2d Cir. 1998).....17

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....4, 5, 6, 9, 12

Guevoura Fund Ltd. v. Sillerman,
No. 1:15-CV-07192-CM, 2019 WL 6889901 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2019)1, 2, 5

Hayes v. Harmony Gold Mining Co.,
509 F. App'x 21 (2d Cir. 2013)5

Hicks v. Stanley,
No. 01 CIV. 10071 (RJH), 2005 WL 2757792 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2005)15, 16, 19

Hubbard v. BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.,
688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012)11

In re Adelpia Commc'ns Corp. Sec. & Derivative Litig.,
No. 03 CIV.5755, 2006 WL 3378705 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2006)13

In re Adelpia Commc'ns Corp. Sec. & Derivative Litig.,
272 F. App'x 9 (2d Cir. 2008)13

In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc.,
127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....6, 9

In re AOL Time Warner, Inc.,
No. 02 CIV. 5575 (SWK), 2006 WL 903236 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2006)10

In re AOL Time Warner, Inc. Sec.,
 No. 02 CIV. 5575 (SWK), 2006 WL 3057232 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2006).....16

In re Bear Stearns Companies, Inc. Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.,
 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....11

In re China Sunergy Sec. Litig.,
 No. 07 CIV. 7895 DAB, 2011 WL 1899715 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2011)12

In re Colgate-Palmolive Co. ERISA Litig.,
 36 F. Supp. 3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....6

In re Comverse Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 06-CV-1825 (NGG), 2010 WL 2653354 (E.D.N.Y. June 24, 2010).....14

In re Deutsche Telekom AG Sec. Litig.,
 No. 00-CV-9475 NRB, 2005 WL 7984326 (S.D.N.Y. June 9, 2005)17

In re EVCI Career Colleges Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 05 CIV 10240 CM, 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007)18

In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 02-CV-3400 CM PED, 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....13

In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)19

In re Interpublic Sec. Litig.,
 No. 02 CIV.6527(DLC), 2004 WL 2397190 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2004).....5, 17

In re Med. X-Ray Film Antitrust Litig.,
 No. CV-93-5904, 1998 WL 661515 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 1998).....15

In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Rsch. Repts. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 02 MDL 1484 (JFK), 2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007).....12

In re MetLife Demutualization Litig.,
 689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)13, 18

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
 991 F. Supp. 2d 437 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)14

In re PPD AI Grp. Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 18-CV-6716 (TAM), 2022 WL 198491 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 21, 2022).....1, 5, 8, 9, 18

In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. Partnerships Litig.,
 985 F. Supp. 410 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)9

In re Sequans Commc'ns S.A. Sec. Litig.,
Case No. 17-cv-04665-FB-SJB, ECF 73 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2020)1

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....17

In re Top Tankers, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 06 CIV. 13761 (CM), 2008 WL 2944620 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2008)5

In re Twinlab Corp. Sec. Litig.,
187 F. Supp. 2d 80 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)16

In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Prods. Bus. Sec. Litig.,
724 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)15

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 05 MDL 01695 (CM), 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)6

In re Warner Commc'ns Sec. Litig.,
618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)12, 13, 15

In re Worldcom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
388 Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....16

In re Xcel Energy, Inc., Sec., Derivative & "ERISA" Litig.,
364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005).....10

Kalnit v. Eichler,
99 F. Supp. 2d 327 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....11

Kalnit v. Eichler,
264 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2001).....11

Khait v. Whirlpool Corp.,
No. 06 CV 6381, 2010 WL 2025106 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2010).....14

Kindle v. Dejana,
308 F. Supp. 3d 698 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)19

Kurzweil v. Philip Morris Companies, Inc.,
No. 94 CIV. 2373 (MBM), 1999 WL 1076105 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 1999).....17

Lea v. Tal Educ. Grp.,
No. 18-CV-5480 (KHP), 2021 WL 5578665 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2021)19

LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher,
143 F.3d 748 (2d Cir. 1998).....17

Maley v. Del Glob. Techs. Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....4, 15

Martinek v. Amtrust Fin. Servs., Inc.,
No. 19 CIV. 8030 (KPF), 2022 WL 16960903 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 16, 2022)19

Matter of Cont'l Illinois Sec. Litig.,
962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992)9

Missouri v. Jenkins by Agyei,
491 U.S. 274 (1989).....16, 17

Mohney v. Shelly's Prime Steak. Stone Crab & Oysters Bar,
No. 06 CV 4270, 2009 WL 5851465 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2009).....14, 15

Reichman v. Bonsignore, Brignati & Mazzotta P.C.,
818 F.2d 278 (2d Cir. 1987).....18

Robbins v. Koger Properties, Inc.,
116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997)11, 12

Roberts v. Texaco, Inc.,
979 F. Supp. 185 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)17

Rodriquez v. It's Just Lunch Int'l,
No. 07-CV-09227 (SN), 2020 WL 1030983 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2020)13, 14, 19

Rosi v. Aclaris Therapeutics, Inc.,
No. 19-CV-7118 (LJL), 2021 WL 5847420 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 9, 2021)17

Savoie v. Merchants Bank,
166 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 1999).....5, 17

Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
No. 11 CIV. 7961 CM, 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014)17

Silverberg v. People's Bank,
23 F. App'x 46 (2d Cir. 2001)15

Springer v. Code Rebel Corp.,
No. 16-CV-3492 (AJN), 2018 WL 1773137 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 10, 2018)17

Stefaniak v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.,
No. 1:05-CV-720 S, 2008 WL 7630102 (W.D.N.Y. June 28, 2008)15

Teachers' Ret. Sys. of Louisiana v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.,
No. 01-CV-11814(MP), 2004 WL 1087261 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004).....9

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rts., Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....15

Rules & Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)1

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(4)19

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(a)(6)6

Civil Justice Reform Act of 199616

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 19956

Securities Act of 1933.....2

Additional References

7B Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, *Federal Practice
and Procedure* (3d ed. 2005)4

Cornerstone Research, “Securities Class Action Filings, 2021 Year in Review,”10

Herbert M. Kritzer, *Seven Dogged Myths Concerning Contingency Fees*, 80
Wash. U. L.Q. (2002).....16

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) §14.121 (2004)4

NERA Economic Consulting, Janeen McIntosh and Svetlana Starykh, “*Recent
Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2021 Full-Year Review*,” January
25, 2022.....10
